IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

THIS PROCEEDING IS CONFIDENTIAL UNDER 215 ILCS 5/188.1 AND PURSUANT TO COURT ORDERS

IN THE MATTER OF THE)	No. 2020 CH 4431
CONSERVATION OF NEXTLEVEL)	
HEALTH PARTNERS, INC)	

ORDER

This cause having come before the Court for hearing in chambers on the *People of the State of Illinois' Motion to Vacate Order of Sequestration* (the "Motion"), upon relation of Dana Severinghaus, Acting Director of the Illinois Department of Insurance, (the "Director"), counsel for each of the Conservator, the Director, and NextLevel Health Partners, Inc. ("NextLevel") appearing before the Court, the Court having reviewed the Motion, NextLevel's Opposition to the Motion, and the Reply in Support of the Motion, and having heard argument, and the Court being otherwise fully advised in the premises;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. For the reasons set forth in the record of the proceedings, the Motion is granted, and the Order of Sequestration will be lifted only as to papers filed in and comprising part of the Court file of these proceedings, subject to the following.
- 2. No later than October 12, 2021, counsel for NextLevel shall provide to counsel for the Conservator and counsel for the Director, a list identifying documents filed in this proceeding and impounded by the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois pursuant to the Order of Sequestration, as to which NextLevel asserts that such documents should continue to be maintained under seal.
- 3. No later than October 18, 2021, the Conservator and the Director shall provide to NextLevel's counsel their response(s) to such list.
- 4. This cause is set for status hearing on October 20, 2021, at 11:00a.m. No later than noon on October 29, 2021, NextLevel shall provide the parties' respective lists to the Court.
- 5. The Order of Sequestration is hereby modified through and including October 20. 2021, for the limited purpose of allowing the Conservator to confer with the Illinois Department of Health and Family Services with respect to its claims against NextLevel.

6. Enforcement of Paragraph 1 of this Order is stayed pending the further Order of the Court.

ENTERED:

Judge Presiding

J. Kevin Baldwin
Daniel A. Guberman
Counsel to the Receiver
222 Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 960
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 836-9500
Attorney Code # 16819

Judge Pamela McLean Meyerson

SEP 3 0 2021

Circuit Court - 2097